NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

TERRITORY PARKS AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION AMENDMENT BY-LAWS 2021

Sı	ubordinate l	Legislation	No.	8 c	of 2	2021

Table of provisions

1	Title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	By-laws amended	2
4	By-law 3 amended (Definitions)	
5	By-law 8 amended (Camping)	
6	By-law 10 amended (Fees and charges)	
7	Schedule 2 amended (Opening hours)	
8	Schedule 3 amended (Fees)	
9	Repeal of By-laws	

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Subordinate Legislation No. 8 of 2021*
--

Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Amendment By-laws 2021

The Parks and Wildlife Commission of the Northern Territory, constituted by the Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Environment, Parks and Water Security, makes the following By-laws under the *Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Act 1976*.

J. Townsend Chief Executive Officer

Date of making: 18 June 2021

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 30 June 2021.

1 Title

These By-laws may be cited as the *Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Amendment By-laws 2021*.

2 Commencement

These By-laws commence on 1 July 2021.

3 By-laws amended

These By-laws amend the *Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation By-laws* 1984.

4 By-law 3 amended (Definitions)

By-law 3, definitions *category B*, *category C* and *category D* omit, insert

category B means a camping area:

- (a) with a basic to moderate degree of site maintenance and facilities provided by the Commission, which may include toilet facilities, picnic tables, tap water and barbecues; or
- (b) classified by the Commission as a youth camping area or an outdoor education camping area and that has a variable degree of site maintenance and facilities.

category C means a camping area:

- (a) that is managed commercially under a permit issued by the Commission under by-law 13; and
- (b) that has a variable degree of site maintenance and facilities.

5 By-law 8 amended (Camping)

By-law 8(1A)

omit

, category C or category D

insert

or category C

6 By-law 10 amended (Fees and charges)

By-law 10(4), definitions adult and child

omit

16

insert

18

7 Schedule 2 amended (Opening hours)

Schedule 2, hours relating to Territory Wildlife Park

omit, insert

1 April to 30 September: 9.00 am – 4.00 pm daily (last admission time 3.00 pm)

1 October to 31 March: 9.00 am – 3.00 pm daily (last admission time 2.00 pm)

Closed 25 December

8 Schedule 3 amended (Fees)

Schedule 3, clause 3 omit, insert

3. Camping:

(a) in a category A camping area \$10.00 per adult per

night

\$5.00 per child per night

\$25.00 per family per

night

(b) in a category B camping area \$4.00 per adult per night

\$2.00 per child per night

\$10.00 per family per

night

(c) by permit in a non-designated area of a park or reserve

\$4.00 per adult per night

\$2.00 per child per night

\$10.00 per family per night

9 Repeal of By-laws

These By-laws are repealed on the day after they commence.